where the number of shares that will be allotted to FIMI will be derived from the consideration FIMI will
receive upon the sale of all the acquired shares.

The future value of FIMI shares was estimated using the Monte Carlo model and was divided into two
categories:

1. The branches where the value of the shares acquired is lower than 250% of FIMI'S purchase price
for which FIMI is entitled to the allotment of additional shares.

2. The branches in which the value of the shares acquired is higher than 250% of FIMI'S purchase
price for which FIMI is not entitled to the allotment of additional shares.

The future value of the additional shares was calculated by multiplying (a) the total shares that FIMI will
receive by (b) the future value of the share and by (c) the probable future value of the share.

The fair value of the additional shares was calculated by discounting the future value by zero risk
interest on the date of the calculation.

The following is an effect on profit or loss, in NIS thousands, from a change in standard

deviation*

The following is an effect on profit or loss, in NIS thousands, from a change in the underlying asset by a
rate of:

  As September 30, 2020

 20%+ 10%+  Fair value  10%- 20%-

Effect on the Profit / loss (516) (255)  3,330  321 621

*In calculating the sensitivity tests as mentioned, the rate of increase / decrease taken into account is a
change in both the company's share and the Utron share, according to the "Monte Carlo" model

  As of September 30, 2020

 10%+ 5%+  Fair value  5%- 10%-

Effect on the Profit / loss 79 72  3,330  (32) (44)

Unitronics (1989) (R”G) Ltd.

Financial StatementsInterim Consolidated Condensed Notes to the

 30

Note 4 – Revenues:

The table below presents revenues by geographic regions:

  For the nine month
 period ended

 For the three month
period ended

For the year
ended

  on
September 30

 on
 September 30

December
31

  2020  2019  2020  2019  2019

  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)  (Audited)

  NIS, (in thousands)

Israel  4,972  5,817  1,840  1,726  7,643
Europe   36,984  39,813  11,914  12,439  52,492
United States  40,541  45,342  13,760  15,146  59,203